PFI Lease liabilities (33,777) - - - 4,860 - - - - (28,917)

PFI Deferred Income - - - - - - - - - -

Long-Term Liabilities (696,970) - - - 4,860 - - - - (692,110)

Net Assets 169,069 (3,528) (6,485) 70,828 4,860 18,774 - - - 253,518

Total Usable Reserves (98,329) - - - - - - - - (98,329)

Capital Adjustment Account (340,712) - 6,485 (71,405) (4,860) 13,520 - 3,678 - (393,294)

Revaluation Reserve (79,698) - - 577 - (32,294) - (3,678) - (115,093)

Collection Fund Adjustment Account (3,342) 3,528 - - - - - - - 186

Total Unusable Reserves (70,740) 3,528 6,485 (70,828) (4,860) (18,774) - - - (155,189)

Total Reserves (169,069) 3,528 6,485 (70,828) (4,860) (18,774) - - - (253,518)

Balance Sheet at 31 March 2015

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 69 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2015-16

As Previously

Stated 2015-16

Collection Fund

Restatement

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council

dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Gross Expenditure

Environment and Neighbourhood Services 83,138 - 334 - - 26,661 (15) 110,118

Housing Revenue Account (47,332) - - 24,140 538 17 (8) (22,645)

Total Gross Expenditure 387,416 - 334 24,140 538 26,678 (23) 439,083

Gross Income

Housing Revenue Account (41,843) - - - - - (227) (42,070)

Total Gross Income (309,523) - - - - - (227) (309,750)

Net Cost of Services 77,893 - 334 24,140 538 26,678 (250) 129,333

Other Operating Expenditure 4,313 - - (1,001) - - - 3,312

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 25,172 - - - 151 349 576 26,248

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (147,431) 4,444 - - - - - (142,987)

(Surplus)/deficit on provision of services (40,053) 4,444 334 23,139 689 27,027 326 15,906

(Surplus)/deficit on Revaluation of Non Current Assets (23,826) - - (4,743) - 10,630 (326) (18,265)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (99,354) 4,444 334 18,396 689 37,657 - (37,834)

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 70 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Movement in Reserves Statement

As Previously

Stated

2015-16

Collection Fund

Restatement

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council

dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 31 March 2015 (98,329) - - - - - - (98,329)

(Surplus)/deficit on provision of services (40,053) 4,444 334 23,139 689 27,027 326 15,906

Total comprehensive income & expenditure (40,053) 4,444 334 23,139 689 27,027 326 15,906

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis

under regulations

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 5,009 - (334) (23,993) - (26,678) 23 (45,973)

Movement in the market value of Investment Properties 1,121 - - - - (349) (349) 423

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as

part of the gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive income

and Expenditure Statement (17,883) - - 1,001 - - - (16,882)

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment 9,520 - - - (689) - - 8,831

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund and HRA

balances 803 - - 750 - - - 1,553

Use of the Major Repairs Reserve to finance new capital

expenditure 6,900 - - (750) - - - 6,150

Amount by which Council Tax income credited to the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is different

from Council Tax income calculated for the year in accordance

with statutory requirements 1,412 (4,444) - - - - - (3,032)

Total Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis

under regulation 47,661 (4,444) (334) (22,992) (689) (27,027) (326) (8,151)

Net( increase)/decrease before transfers to earmarked

reserves 7,608 - - 147 - - - 7,755

(Increase)/decrease in year 7,608 - - 147 - - - 7,755

Balance at 31 March 2016 (90,721) - - 147 - - - (90,574)

Usable Reserves

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 71 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Capital Adjustment Account

As Previously

Stated

2015-16

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council

dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 31 March 2015 (340,712) 6,485 (71,405) (4,860) 13,520 3,678 (393,294)

Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure debited or

credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement:

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (9,192) 334 24,007 - 26,678 (23) 41,804

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as

part of the gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive income

and Expenditure Statement 16,896 - (863) - - - 16,033

Total of Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure

debited or credited to the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement

(20,245) 334 23,144 - 26,678 (23) 29,888

Capital Financing applied in year: -

Statutory Provision for the financing of capital investment

charged against the General Fund and HRA balance (9,520) - - 689 - - (8,831)

Total of Capital Financing applied in year (48,825) - - 689 - - (48,136)

Movement in the market of Investment Properties debited or

credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement (1,121) - - - 349 349 (423)

Total Investment Properties movement (1,391) - - - 349 349 (693)

Balance at 31 March 2016 (411,173) 6,819 (48,261) (4,171) 40,547 4,004 (412,235)

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 72 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Revaluation Reserve

As Previously

Stated

2015-16

Council

dwellings

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 31 March 2015 (79,698) 577 (32,294) (3,678) (115,093)

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of non-current assets  posted

to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

(23,826) (4,743) 10,630 (326) (18,265)

Accumulated gains on assets disposed of 987 (138) - - 849

Difference between fair value depreciation and historic cost

depreciation 4,183 (14) - - 4,169

Assets transferred to/from Investment properties 270 270

Amount written off to the Capital Adjustment Account 5,440 (152) - - 5,288

Balance at 31 March 2016 (98,084) (4,318) (21,664) (4,004) (128,070)

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 73 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Collection Fund Adjustment Account

As Previously

Stated

2015-16

Collection

Fund

Restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s

Balance at 31 March 2015 (3,342) 3,528 186

Adjustments between accounting basis

and funding basis under regulations

Amount by which Council Tax income

credited to the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement is different from

Council Tax income calculated for the year

in accordance with statutory requirements (1,412) 4,444 3,032

Total Adjustments between accounting

basis and funding basis under regulation (1,412) 4,444 3,032

Balance at 31 March 2016 (4,754) 7,972 3,218

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 74 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Movement in Reserves Statement

As Previously

Stated

2015-16

Collection Fund

Restatement

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council

dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 31 March 2015 (70,740) 3,528 6,485 (70,828) (4,860) (18,774) - (155,189)

(Surplus)/deficit on provision of services (59,301) - - (4,743) - 10,630 (326) (53,740)

Total comprehensive income & expenditure (59,301) - - (4,743) - 10,630 (326) (53,740)

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis

under regulations

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (5,009) - 334 23,993 - 26,678 (23) 45,973

Movement in the market value of Investment Properties (1,121) - - - - 349 349 (423)

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as part

of the gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive income and

Expenditure Statement 17,883 - - (1,001) - - - 16,882

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment (9,520) - - - 689 - - (8,831)

Amount by which Council Tax income credited to the

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is different

from Council Tax income calculated for the year in accordance

with statutory requirements (1,412) 4,444 - - - - - 3,032

Total Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis

under regulation (47,661) 4,444 334 22,992 689 27,027 326 8,151

Net( increase)/decrease before transfers to earmarked

reserves (106,962) 4,444 334 18,249 689 37,657 - (45,589)

(Increase)/decrease in year (106,962) 4,444 334 18,249 689 37,657 - (45,589)

Balance at 31 March 2016 (177,702) 7,972 6,819 (52,579) (4,171) 18,883 - (200,778)

Unusable Reserves

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 75 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Balance Sheet

Balances at 31

March 2016

Collection Fund

Restatement

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council

dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Assets held for

sale

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Liabilities

Restatement

Restated

Balances at 31

March 2016

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Council dwellings 399,644 - - 52,432 - - - - - 452,076

Other land and buildings 291,700 - - - - (20,470) - 19,023 - 290,253

Vehicles, plant and equipment 8,992 - - - - (5) - - - 8,987

Infrastructure 213,183 - (6,819) - - - - - - 206,364

Surplus Assets 4,895 - - - - - 3,291 - - 8,186

Total Property, plant and equipment 930,125 - (6,819) 52,432 - (20,475) 3,291 19,023 - 977,577

Investment property 29,046 - - - - 1,592 (19,023) - 11,615

Total Long term Assets 985,535 - (6,819) 52,432 - (18,883) 3,291 - - 1,015,556

Short Term Debtors 28,202 - - - - - - - - 28,202

Assets Held for Sale 3,291 - - - - - (3,291) - - -

Total Current Assets 40,071 - - - - - (3,291) - - 36,780

Short Term Creditors (51,038) (11,035) - - - - - - 11,638 (50,435)

Short Term Provisions - 3,063 - - - - - - (11,638) (8,575)

Short Term Lease Liabilities (1,020) - 1,020 -

Total Current Liabilities (83,595) (7,972) - - - - - - 1,020 (90,547)

PFI Lease liabilities (31,760) - - - 4,171 - - (1,020) (28,609)

PFI Deferred Income - - - - - - - - -

Long-Term Liabilities (673,588) - - - 4,171 - - - (1,020) (670,437)

Net Assets 268,423 (7,972) (6,819) 52,432 4,171 (18,883) - - - 291,352

Major Repairs Reserve - - - - - - - - - -

Housing Revenue Account (22,103) - - 147 - - - - - (21,956)

Total Usable Reserves (90,721) - - 147 - - - - - (90,574)

Capital Adjustment Account (411,173) - 6,819 (48,261) (4,171) 40,547 - 4,004 - (412,235)

Revaluation Reserve (98,084) - - (4,318) - (21,664) - (4,004) - (128,070)

Collection Fund Adjustment Account (4,754) 7,972 - - - - - - - 3,218

Total Unusable Reserves (177,702) 7,972 6,819 (52,579) (4,171) 18,883 - - - (200,778)

Total Reserves (268,423) 7,972 6,819 (52,432) (4,171) 18,883 - - - (291,352)

Balance Sheet at 31 March 2016

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 76 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Cashflow and Notes

31 March 2016
Collection Fund

Restatement

Infrastructure

Restatement

Council dwellings

restatement

HRA PFI

restatement

Other land &

buildings

restatement

Investment

Property

restatement

Restated

31 March 2016

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Net (surplus)/deficit on the provision of services (40,053) 4,444 334 23,139 689 27,027 326 15,906

-

Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of

services for non-cash movements  (Note A)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,582 603 (538) 2,059 6,706

Impairment and downward valuations 37,835 (24,743) (29,086) (326) (16,320)

(Increase)/Decrease in Creditors (3,014) (7,972) (10,986)

Carrying amount of non-current assets sold (17,883) 1,001 (16,882)

Other non-cash movements (679) 3,528 (334) (151) 2,364

6,518 (4,444) (334) (23,139) (689) (27,027) (326) (49,441)

Net (increase)/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 18,204 - - - - - - 18,204

Notes to the Accounts

Reading Borough Council 77 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

The above tables only show the lines impacted and therefore the totals presented
do not cast downwards.

Reconciliation of Movement in Net Worth

31st March

2015

31st March

2016

£000s £000s

Total Council Assets as previously reported (169,069) (268,423)

Collection Fund Restatement 3,528 7,972

Infrastructure Restatement 6,485 6,819

Council dwellings restatement (70,828) (52,432)

HRA PFI restatement (4,860) (4,171)

[…]

a) a net reduction in the reversal of impairments of £24.140m from £72.416m

CR to £48.276m CR; and

b) an increase in the gain on disposal of HRA dwellings of £1.001m from

£0.083m to £1.084m.

iii. Investment income restatement

The HRA Income and Expenditure Account has been restated to reflect the

reclassification of investment property to operational land and buildings. As a

result £0.227m of the income has been transferred from investment income to

non-dwellings rent income.

iv. Other land and buildings

Depreciation charges for non-dwellings (principally garages) have been restated

from £0.145m to £0.162m following the revaluation of Other Land and Buildings

referred to in Note 2 to the main statement of accounts.

Housing Revenue Account

Reading Borough Council 142 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

As a result of the above, there is a decrease in the HRA reserves of £0.147m from

£22.103m to £21.956m.

As

previously

stated

2015-16

PFI

restatement

Dwellings

valuation

restatement

Investment

property

income

reclassification

Other

land and

buildings

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

HRA Income and Expenditure Account

Repairs and Maintenance 5,540 3,944 - - - 9,484

Supervision and Management 11,530 (3,406) - - - 8,124

Depreciation, Impairment and Revaluation losses/(gains) in

relation to Non-current Assets (66,128) - 24,140 (8) 17 (41,979)

Total HRA Expenditure (47,937) 538 24,140 (8) 17 (23,250)

Non-dwellings rents (415) - - (227) (642)

Total HRA Income (41,843) - - (227) - (42,070)

Net Cost of HRA services as included in the whole-

authority Income and Expenditure Account

(89,780) 538 24,140 (235) 17 (65,320)

(Gain) or loss on sale of HRA non-current assets (83) - (1,001) - (1,084)

Interest payable and similar charges 8,474 151 - 8,625

HRA interest and investment income (341) - - 227 (114)

(Surplus) or deficit for the year on HRA Services (80,534) 689 23,139 (8) 17 (56,697)

As

previously

stated

2015-16

PFI

restatement

Dwellings

valuation

restatement

Investment

property

income

reclassification

Other

land and

buildings

Restated

2015-16

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement

Balance on the HRA at the end of the previous reporting period (18,345) - - - - (18,345)

(Surplus) or deficit for the year on the HRA Services (80,534) 689 23,139 (8) 17 (56,697)

Adjustments between the accounting basis and funding basis:

Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve 6,900 - (750) - - 6,150

(Gain) or loss on sale of HRA non-current assets 83 - 1,001 - - 1,084

Capital expenditure funded from the HRA - - 750 - - 750

Transfer to/from the Capital Adjustment Account (CAA) 70,680 (689) (23,993) 8 (17) 45,989

Increase or (decrease) in year on the HRA (3,758) - 147 - - (3,611)

Balance on the HRA at the end of the current reporting period (22,103) - 147 - (21,956)

Earmarked reserves - PFI Smoothing Reserve (9,100) - - - (9,100)

Total HRA Reserves (31,203) - 147 - - (31,056)

Housing Revenue Account

Reading Borough Council 143 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

4. The Council’s Dwelling Stock

At 31st March 2017, the Council was responsible for managing a housing stock of

6,875 dwellings, including 1,282 within the North Whitley PFI scheme (31st March

2016: 6,883 dwellings, 1,289 in the PFI scheme).  The changes in stock were as

follows:

These dwellings are of the following types:

The total Balance Sheet value of the Council’s HRA assets at 31st March 2017 was

£504m (31st March 2016: £452m restated at 31 March 2016), split across the